

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 16-55719

RAY ASKINS and CHRISTIAN RAMIREZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California
D.C. No. 3:12-cv-02600-W-BLM
(Honorable Thomas J. Whelan)

MITRA EBADOLAH
mebadolahi@aclusandiego.org
DAVID LOY
davidloy@aclusandiego.org
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO
& IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, California 92138-7131
Telephone: 619.232.2121

Counsel for Appellants
RAY ASKINS AND
CHRISTIAN RAMIREZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....(i)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....(iv)

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS.....3

 A. Plaintiffs Are Advocates Committed to Collecting and
 Disseminating Information Regarding Pressing Matters
 of Public Concern.....3

 B. The Challenged Policies.....7

 C. Interference with Askins’ First Amendment Rights.....8

 D. Interference with Ramirez’s First Amendment Rights.....11

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....14

 A. Plaintiffs’ Original Complaint.....14

 B. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint.....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....18

ARGUMENT.....19

- I. PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES COGNIZABLE CLAIMS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....19
 - A. The First Amendment Protects the Right to Document Matters of Public Interest, Outdoors and in Public View, at Ports of Entry and Elsewhere.....20
 - B. On the Facts Pleaded, the Challenged Policies Violate the First Amendment Both Facially and As Applied.....24
 - 1. The Challenged Policies Improperly Prohibit Photography in Traditional Public Forums and Are Thus Unconstitutional.....26
 - a. The Challenged Policies Are Content-Based Restrictions.....28
 - b. The Challenged Policies Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Governmental Interest.....29
 - c. The Challenged Policies, Even if Deemed Content Neutral, Are Unconstitutional.....37
 - d. The Challenged Policies Unconstitutionally Give CBP Unbridled Discretion.....41
 - 2. The Challenged Policies Are Neither Viewpoint-Neutral Nor Reasonable, and So Are Unconstitutional in Nonpublic Forums.....43
 - a. The Challenged Policies Are Not Viewpoint-Neutral.....44
 - b. The Challenged Policies Are Unreasonable.....47
- II. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED CLAIMS.....49
- CONCLUSION.....54
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	20, 21, 45
<i>ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Adair v. England</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)	33
<i>Adkins v. Limtiaco</i> , 537 F. App'x 721 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	24
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	35
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	27
<i>Arnett v. Myers</i> , 281 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Barker v. Riverside Cty. Off. of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25, 28, 33, 37, 39
<i>Cafasso, U.S. ex rel. v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	17, 53
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Cirelli v. Town of Johnston Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 663 (D.R.I. 1995)	21
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	22
<i>City of L.A., Harbor Div. v. Santa Monica Baykeeper</i> , 254 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)	19, 52

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988) 46, 47

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach, 657 F.3d 936, (9th Cir. 2011)27

Connell v. Town of Hudson, 733 F. Supp. 465 (D.N.H. 1990).....21

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 25, 49

Demarest v. Athol/Orange Cmty. Television, Inc., 188 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2002)20

Fordyce v. City of Seattle, 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)20

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 28, 41, 42

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 33, 35

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dall., 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 28, 43

Garrison v. State of La., 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....23

Glik v. Cunniffe, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) 21, 22, 35, 39, 45

Grossman v. City of Portland, 33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994)28

Hyland v. Wonder, 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992)32

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Airlines Div. v. Allegiant Air, LLC, 788 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2015)18

Intri-Plex Tech., Inc. v. Crest Grp., Inc., 499 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007).....30

Kaahumanu v. Haw., 582 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) 44, 45, 47

Lacey v. Maricopa Cty., 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 16, 53

Lambert v. Polk Cty., 723 F. Supp. 128 (S.D. Iowa 1989).....21

Lee v. City of L.A., 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)32

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach, 574 F.3d 1011
 (9th Cir. 2009) 24, 28, 29, 34, 38, 40, 41, 42

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)40

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....44

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....23

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....17

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)23

OSU Student All. v. Ray, 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....17

Peralta v. Dillard, 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 18, 50

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . 25, 27, 38

Perry v. McGinnis, 209 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2000).....32

Ramirez v. Cty. of San Bernardino, 806 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 18, 31

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 28, 29

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)43

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Goldstene, 843 F. Supp. 2d 1042
 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....51

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Ct., 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 47, 49

Schneider v. N.J., 308 U.S. 147 (1939)49

Searcey v. Crim, 815 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1987).....26

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Metro. Engravers, Ltd., 245 F.2d 67 (9th Cir. 1957).....31

Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 20, 21

<i>Sony Grand Wega KDF-E A10/A20 Series Rear Proj. HDTV Television Litig.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	51
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	24
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002) .	46
<i>Stacy v. Colvin</i> , 825 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 50
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	17, 41
<i>Stewart v. D.C. Armory Bd.</i> , 863 F.2d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>United States v. Cuddy</i> , 147 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1998).....	51
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	27
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	50, 52
<i>United States v. Houser</i> , 804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986)	51
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	36
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) (" <i>Keith</i> ")	40
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5).....62

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(6).....62

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)62

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C)62

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 16, 37, 57

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(d).....32

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)(2)53

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)30

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.663
